2026  � 668,744
 2027  � (2,007,818)
 2028  � (1,223,192)
 2029  � (104,968)
 Thereafter  � -
   $� (699,278)

Discount Rate The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.50%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate which assumed contributions from employers will be made
at actuarially determined rates each year.  Based upon the assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of the current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 5.50% was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City’s Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents
the City’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.50%, as well as what the City’s total
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower
(4.50%) or one-percentage-point higher (6.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

4.50%
Discount Rate

5.50%
1% Increase

6.50%

 Total Pension Liability $� 54,461,847 $� 50,291,604 $� 46,468,011

64 City of Raleigh

   Total LEOSSA  Plan Net  Net LEOSSA
   Liability  Position  Liability
 Balances at June 30, 2023  $� 62,875,907  � -  $� 62,875,907
 Changes for the year:
 Service cost  � 1,567,549   � 1,567,549
 Interest  � 2,600,760   � 2,600,760
 Difference between:
 Expected and actual experience  � 1,692,620   � 1,692,620
 Change in assumptions and other inputs  � (5,077,788)   � (5,077,788)
 Contributions - employer   � 13,367,444  � (13,367,444)
 Benefit payments  � (5,066,889) � (5,066,889) � -
 Net changes  � (4,283,748) � 8,300,555  � (12,584,303)
 Balance as of June 30, 2024  $� 58,592,159  $� 8,300,555  $� 50,291,604

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan

Plan Description:

Plan Administration. The City administers a single employer defined benefit plan under the City of Raleigh,
North Carolina OPEB Trust (“OPEB Benefit Plan”), that provides health insurance, life insurance, and
Medicare supplement benefits to eligible retirees.  Employees who meet any of the retirement options
available through NCLGERS and retire with 15 or more years of service may continue in the City’s group
health plan until age 65 when employee becomes eligible for Medicare. Medicare eligible retirees receive a
Medicare supplement of $100 per month.  Dependent health coverage is available until age 65 when spouse